that upon being informed that the Commissioner of Financial Institutions intended to recorrtmend the imposition of a penalty 
therefor, the Defendant, by its counsel, without admitting or denying liability, offered to settle this case by payment of a penalty in the sum of forty-five thousand 
dollars ($45,000), tendered said sum to the Commonwealth of Virginia, and waived its right to a hearing in the case; and the Commissioner recommended that the 
Commission accept Defendant's offer of settlement pursuant to authority granted under Virginia Code § 12.1-15.